

Supreme Court, U.S.

**F I L E D**

FEB 22 2000

No. 99-579

~~CLERK~~

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,  
not individually but solely as Trustee for the Ameritech  
Pension Trust, and AMERITECH CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SALOMON BROTHERS INC. and  
SALOMON BROTHERS REALTY CORP.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP AND  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PAULA BRANTNER  
Senior Staff Attorney  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION (NELA)  
600 Harrison Street, Suite 535  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
(415) 227-4655

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE\*  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

JEFFREY LEWIS  
SIGMAN, LEWIS & FEINBERG, P.C.  
436 Fourteenth Street, Suite 1505  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 839-6824  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* NELA

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP  
\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PRIOR SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, THE RELEVANT TEXT OF ERISA § 502(a)(3), THE STRUCTURE OF ERISA'S ENTIRE ENFORCEMENT SCHEME, AND THE PURPOSES OF THE ACT ALL SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT ERISA § 502(a)(3) AUTHORIZES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF AGAINST A NONFIDUCIARY PARTY IN INTEREST WHICH ENGAGES IN A PROHIBITED TRANSACTION .....	4
A. The Court Has Strictly Interpreted ERISA's Civil Enforcement Provisions, Refusing to Infer Remedies and Causes of Action or to Read in Limitations Not Contained in the Wording of ERISA § 502(a) .....	4
B. The Plain Language of ERISA § 502(a)(3) Authorizes a Lawsuit for Equitable Relief Against a Nonfiduciary Party in Interest Which Has Engaged in a Prohibited Transaction .....	7
C. ERISA's Civil Enforcement Scheme Confirms That ERISA § 502(a)(3) Should Be Read to Authorize Equitable Relief Against a Nonfiduciary Party in Interest Which Has Engaged in a Prohibited Transaction .....	9

D. ERISA’s Basic Purpose Corroborates the Plain Meaning of ERISA § 502(a)(3) Authorizing Equitable Relief Against a Nonfiduciary Party in Interest Which Engages in a Prohibited Transaction . . . 13

CONCLUSION . . . . . 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Citizens’ Bank v. Parker*, 192 U.S. 73 (1904) . . . . . 9

*City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 725 (1995) . . . . . 9

*Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consolidated Industries*, 508 U.S. 152 (1993) . . . . . 8

*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch*, 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . . 13

*Geissal v. Moore Medical Corp.*, 524 U.S. 74 (1998) . . . . . 3

*Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon*, 498 U.S. 133 (1990) . . . . . 13

*Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.*, 520 U.S. 510 (1997) . . . . . 3, 8

*John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust and Savings Bank*, 510 U.S. 86 (1993) . . . . . 9

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*, 517 U.S. 882 (1996) . . . . . 3

*Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*, 473 U.S. 134 (1985) . . . . . *passim*

*Mertens v. Hewitt Associates*, 508 U.S. 248 (1993) . . . . . *passim*

*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . . 6

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines Inc.*, 463 U.S. 85 . . . . . 13, 15

*UNUM v. Ward*, 526 U.S. 358 (1999) . . . . . 3

*United States v. Williams*, 504 U.S. 36 (1992) . . . . . 3

*United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.*, 503 U.S. 30 (1992) ..... 6

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

ERISA, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* ..... 3

§ 2(b), § 1001(b) ..... 13

§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) ..... 2

§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 ..... 7, 12

§ 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) ..... 12

§ 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A) ..... 8

§ 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) ..... 8

§ 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 ..... 5, 6, 10, 12

§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) ..... 5

§ 412, 29 U.S.C. § 1112 ..... 13

§ 412(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1112(a) ..... 14

§ 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1112 ..... *passim*

§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... *passim*

§ 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) ..... 10

§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) ..... *passim*

§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... *passim*

§ 502(a)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B) ..... 11

§ 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) ..... 10

§ 502(a)(6), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(6) ..... 10, 11, 12

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, 2 Leg. Hist. 2364 ..... 11

S. Rep. No. 93-127, 1 Leg. Hist. 621 ..... 11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Joan M. Dolinsky, *Fiduciary Liability Coverage -- An Overview*, American Bar Association, SECTION OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW PROGRAM MATERIALS, ANNUAL MEETING, Atlanta, GA 1999 ..... 14

Arthur J. Dreschler & Jennifer Oliver, *Rules to Follow to Protect Yourself from Fiduciary Liability Claims*, PROFIT SHARING, May 1995 ..... 14

Robert G. Gallagher & Angela C. Montez, *Fiduciary Liability Insurance -- You Paid The Premium, Now Why Won't They Pay the Claim?* EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ISSUES -- THE MULTIEMPLOYER PERSPECTIVE 1995 ..... 14

Jeffrey D. Mamorsky, *Fiduciary Liability Insurance: Are You Really Protected?* EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ISSUES-- THE MULTIEMPLOYER PERSPECTIVE 1996 ..... 15

Dan M. McGill, *et al.*, FUNDAMENTALS OF PRIVATE PENSIONS (7th ed. 1996) ..... 14

Richard G. Ritchie, *Fiduciary Insurance Coverage*, EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ISSUES-- THE MULTIEMPLOYER PERSPECTIVE 1998 ..... 14

U.S. FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD, FLOW OF FUNDS ACCOUNTS OF THE UNITED STATES, SECOND QUARTER 1999 (Washington, DC: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 1999), Table L119 ..... 2

No. 99-579
